

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
VIRGINIA LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FILED
BY PETITIONER ROBERT F. MCDONNELL**

Timothy M. Richardson, Esq.
Poole Mahoney PC
4705 Columbus Street
Virginia Beach, VA 23462
Telephone: (757) 499-1841
trichardson@poolemahoney.com
*Counsel of Record for Amici
Curiae Virginia Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
NEITHER THE HOBBS ACT NOR THE HONEST SERVICES FRAUD STATUTE CRIMINALIZE CONDUCT THAT IS LAWFUL UNDER STATE LAW	4
I. This Court’s Leading Decisions Interpreting Honest Services Fraud And Extortion under Color of Official Right Compels Consideration of Applicable State Law in Determining Whether a State Official Committed Those Crimes by Accepting a Bribe or Kickback	6
A. Honest Services Wire Fraud and Skilling	6
B. Bribery/Extortion under Color of Official Right under Evans	8
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Failure to Apply State Law to the Question Whether McDonnell Committed Honest Services Fraud and Hobbs Act Extortion by Accepting Bribes Conflicts with This Court’s Holdings Regarding Application of Federalist Principles Embedded in Our Constitution	10

III. Virginia’s Comprehensive Anti-Corruption and Bribery Statutes Demonstrate the Prejudicial Effect of the Fourth Circuit’s Failure To Defer to State Law to Determine Whether McDonnell Committed an Underlying Offense Sufficient to Convict Him under the Honest Services Fraud Statute and the Hobbs Act	14
IV. The Fourth Circuit’s Reliance Upon Federal Bribery Law to Assess Whether Gifts and Loans Provided to A State Official Comprise Bribes Sufficient to Warrant Conviction For Honest Services Fraud and Extortion Under Color of Official Right Renders The Honest Services Statute and the Hobbs Act Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied to State Officials Because They Lack Fair and Appropriate Notice Facially Inapplicable Federal Bribery Law Determines the Legality Of Their Conduct	21
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX:	
NAMES AND ACADEMIC TITLES OF VIRGINIA PROFESSORS OF LAW	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077, 189 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2014)	10, 11
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	8, 9, 12
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10, 12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	6
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>United States v. Gliottoni</i> , 75 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 1996)	9

<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4 th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 902 F.2d 459 (6 th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. McDonnell</i> , 792 F.3d 478 (4 th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U. S. 598 (2000)	11
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 930 F.2d 1090 (5 th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U. S. 97 (1951)	22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1)	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(1)(B).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	6
29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634	13
Va. Code § 2.2-115.....	19
Va. Code § 2.2-1508(A).....	19
Va. Code § 2.2-3100.....	16
Va. Code § 2.2-3101.....	17

Va. Code § 2.2-3103.....	17, 18, 19
Va. Code § 2.2-3103.1(C).....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3104.....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3104.1.....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3104.2.....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3106.....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3112.....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3114.....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3117.....	17
Va. Code § 2.2-3120.....	18, 20
Va. Code § 2.2-3122.....	20
Va. Code § 18.2-439.....	16, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

L. Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 6-25 (2d ed. 1988)	12
